

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

- v. -

KALEIL ISAZA TUZMAN,

Defendant.

S8 15 Cr. 536 (PGG)

**SUPPLEMENTAL SENTENCING MEMORANDUM ON BEHALF OF
KALEIL D. ISAZA TUZMAN**

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

AVI WEITZMAN
JUSTINE GOEKE
DAVID SALANT
aweitzman@gibsondunn.com

jgoeke@gibsondunn.com
dsalant@gibsondunn.com

200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
Telephone: (212) 351-4000
Facsimile: (212) 351-4035

Attorneys for Defendant Kaleil D. Isaza Tuzman

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
I. Mr. Isaza Tuzman’s Conduct Post-Conviction.....	5
II. The Appropriate Sentencing Guidelines Range.....	10
A. Mr. Isaza Tuzman Disputes Two Guidelines Enhancements.	10
B. The Court May Apply the ABA Task Force’s “Shadow Guidelines” as an Alternative to U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1.....	11
III. A Substantially Below-Guidelines Sentence Is Appropriate.	14
A. Recent Sentences in Comparable Cases	14
B. Any Sentence Imposed Should Avoid a “Trial Penalty.”	18
C. Kaleil’s Conduct in the Years Since Conviction Demonstrate a Below-Guidelines Sentence is Appropriate.	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Eubanks v. United States</i> , No. 92 Cr. 392 (LAP), 2017 WL 2303671 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2017)	20
<i>Garcia v. Herbert</i> , No. 02 Civ. 2052, 2018 WL 6272778 *31 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2018).....	20
<i>United States v. Adelson</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 506 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	3, 4
<i>United States v. Brennerman</i> , No. 17 Cr. 337 (RJS) (S.D.N.Y.).....	17
<i>United States v. Cabrera</i> , No. 10 Cr. 94-7 (JSR), 2021 WL 1207382 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2021).....	19
<i>United States v. Carmona-Rodriguez</i> , No. 04 Cr. 667 (RWS), 2005 WL 840464 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2005)	3
<i>United States v. Duczon</i> , No. 19 Cr. 651 (LTS) (S.D.N.Y.)	15
<i>United States v. Durante</i> , No. 15 Cr. 171 (ALC) (S.D.N.Y.)	16
<i>United States v. Faibish</i> , No. 12 Cr. 265 (ENV) (E.D.N.Y.).....	12
<i>United States v. Galanis</i> , No. 15 CR. 643 (PKC) (S.D.N.Y.)	16
<i>United States v. Holloway</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 310 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	19
<i>United States v. Kupa</i> , 976 F. Supp. 2d 417 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	19
<i>United States v. Litvak</i> , No. 3:13 Cr. 19 (JCH) (D. Conn.).....	13
<i>United States v. Petit</i> , No. 19 Cr. 850 (JSR) (S.D.N.Y.).....	4, 14

United States v. Rivernider,
No. 3:10 Cr. 222 (RNC) (D. Conn.)13

United States v. Washington,
No. 11 Cr. 605 (RJS) (S.D.N.Y.).....20

United States v. Chow,
No. 17 Cr. 667 (GHW) (S.D.N.Y.).....4, 15

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) *passim*

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1.....11
